## CHAPTER LXXV.

## An Act to locate a State Road from Shakopee to Faribault.

SECTION 1.

Appointment of Commissioners to lay out State Road.
Time and place of meeting—expense of Road to be paid by countles through which it is located.

Copy of the survey to be filed with Register of Deeds.

Appointment of substitutes for either of Commissioners named.

5. Act takes effect on passage.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That William Burnham and Daniel Ruttle, of Commissioners Scott County, and G. B. Dutton, of Rice County, be, and the same are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out, mark and survey a State Road from Shakopee to Faribault.

The said Commissioners, or any three of them, or Time and place their substitutes duly authorized, shall meet at the house of of meeting Wm. Burnham, in Shakopee, on the Second Monday in July, or as soon thereafter as may be practicable, and proceed to survey, mark and lay out said road by the nearest and most feasible route. The expense of laying out and surveying said road, shall be paid by the counties through which said road may pass, and notify the Commissioners of each of said counties of the same.

Sec. 3. The above named Commissioners, shall cause to Survey of road be deposited in the office of the Register of Deeds of the counties through which said road may pass, a copy of the

survey of said road.

**Bubstitutes** how selected

Sec. 4. In the event either of said Commissioners above named, shall be unable to perform the duties assigned him in this Act, he shall have the power to appoint a substitute, and it shall be the duty to notify the other Commissioners of such substitution: Provided, That if at the first meeting, mentioned in the second section of this bill, either of the said Commissioners shall fail to appear in person, or by duly authorized substitute, then said appointment shall be declared cancelled, and the Commissioner or Commissioners, or their duly authorized substitute there present, shall have power to select suitable persons to fill such vacancy or vacancies.

This Act shall take effect on and after its passage. GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved—March eight, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, L March 8, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office. Chas. L Chase, Secretary.

## CHAPTER LXXVI.

An Act authorizing the Register of Deeds of Crow Wing county to copy Records of Ramsey county.

SECTION 1. Records in Ramsey County to be copied by Register of Crow Wing County.

2. Fees for copying Records.

3. Costs to be paid out of treasury of Crow Wing County.

4. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the Register of Deeds of Crow Wing Copying recounty is hereby empowered and authorized to copy from cords from the Register of Deeds Office in the county of Ramsey all Ramsey county warranty or quit-claim deeds, mortgages, bonds, powers of attorney, bills of sale, or any instruments of agreement, which have been recorded in the county of Ramsey, that should have been recorded in the county of Crow Wing, or that belongs, pertains, or relates to property, real or personal, which is within the limits of the county of Crow Wing.

SEC. 2. The Register of Deeds shall receive for such services the same fees as are allowed to clerks of election in Fees for same making election returns as travelling fees, and the same for copying the instruments named in section one as is allowed

under the law for recording the same.

SEC. 3. The costs of such copying and travelling fees To be paid by shall be paid out of the treasury of the county of Crow Wing, Crow Wing the County Commissioners first approving of the same, shall county so order it paid.

Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved—March eighteen, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.